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P;N',ts;?w?:n;; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pu PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
e P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 (REPLY PLEASE

April 15,2015

Via E-Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation
and Enforcement v. Glenn’s Inc.
Docket No. C-2014-2413366
Motion for Continuance

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:
Enclosed for electronic filing is the unopposed Motion for Continuance of the
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility

Commission in the above-captioned matter.

Copies have been served on the parties of record in accordance with the Certificate

of Service.
Sincerely,
St sty
rjay /'é ol
Stephanie M. Wimer
Prosecutor
Enclosure

cc: Honorable Elizabeth H. Barnes
As per certificate of service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

V. : C-2014-2413366

Glenn’s Inc.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW comes the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (Commission)
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E), Complainant in the above-captioned
matter, by its prosecuting attorney, and files this unopposed Motion for Continuance of
the Initial Hearing in accordance with Section 1.15(b) of the Commission’s regulations,
52 Pa. Code § 1.15(b). In support thereof, I&E states as follows:

1. On March 31, 2014, I&E filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against Glenn’s
Inc. (Glenn’s or Respondent) alleging that Respondent violated Section 510(b) of the
Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b), by failing to file assessment reports on or before
March 31 of each year demonstrating revenues earned during the preceding calendar
years of 2010, 2011 and 2012.

2, In response to I&E’s Complaint, on May 31, 2014, Respondent submitted a notice
from the Commission pertaining to a delinquent 2014 unified carrier registration fee,
which had been mailed to Respondent by the Commission. Respondent also submitted
three assessment reports that were notarized on February 18, 2014. The assessment

reports show intrastate operating revenues for the 2010, 2011 and 2012 calendar years.



37 On December 23, 2014, I&E filed a Motion to Strike Glenn’s Answer to the
Complaint.! I&E argued that Respondent’s Answer is untimely and unresponsive to the
allegations in I&E’s Complaint. Further, I&E argued that the documents that Respondent
submitted appear to demonstrate that Respondent violated Section 510(b) of the Public
Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b), by failing to submit assessment reports by the statutory
deadline of March 31 each year.

4. By Hearing Notice dated March 23, 2015, an Initial Hearing is scheduled in this
matter for Wednesday, May 6, 2015 at 10:00 AM in Harrisburg, PA before
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Elizabeth H. Barnes.

a By Order entered on March 25, 2015, I&E’s Motion to Strike was denied and
Respondent was provided with twenty (20) days from the date of entry of the Order, or
by April 14, 2015, to file an Answer to I&E’s Complaint.

6. As of the date of filing the instant Motion for Continuance, I&E has not received
an Answer from Respondent related to I&E’s Complaint and the docket of this matter
does not reflect that an Answer has been received.

7 The I&E prosecuting attorney assigned to handle this matter has a hearing
scheduled in Pittsburgh on Wednesday, May 6, 2015 at 9:00 AM in C-2014-2422723.

8. I&E respectfully requests a continuance of the Initial Hearing in the above
captioned matter and suggests three alternative dates in which counsel for I&E and I&E’s

witness are available: May 13, 14 and 15, 2015.

" Glenn’s Answer to the I&E Complaint was not served upon I&E. Consequently, I&E was not aware of
Glenn’s pleading until several months after it was filed.
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9. Respondent does not object to I&E’s request for a continuance or the three
alternative hearing dates proposed by I&E.

WHEREFORE, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of
Investigation and Enforcement respectfully requests that the hearing scheduled for May
6, 2015 in the above captioned-matter be continued.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephanie M. Wimer
Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 207522

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
stwimer@pa.gov

(717) 772-8839

Dated: April 15,2015
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document
upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54
(relating to service by a party).

Service by First Class Mail and Electronic Mail:

Glenn Adams

Glenn’s Inc.

354 Awol Road

Jonestown, PA 17038
glennstowing(@comcast.net

Tt »
Stephanie M. Wimer

Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 207522

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Phone: (717) 772-8839

stwimer@pa.gov

Dated: April 15, 2015



